Architectural Review Board
Staff Report (ID # 7191)

Report Type:

Action Items

Summary Title:

203 Forest Ave (Mixed-Use Building)

Meeting Date: 9/1/2016

Title:

203 Forest [14PLN-00472]: Request by 203 Forest Avenue LLC for
Architectural Review of a 4,996 sf addition to add a three-bedroom
residential unit above an existing 4,626 sf commercial building.
Project includes two required parking spaces for the new unit and
special sidewalk base treatment to enhance landmark cork oak on
Emerson frontage. Environmental Review: Categorically Exempt per
CEQA Guidelines Section 15301 (Existing Facilities). Zoning District:
Downtown Commercial District – Community with Pedestrian
shopping Ground Floor combining district overlays (CD-C (GF)(P)).

From:

Jonathan Lait

Recommendation
It is recommended that the Architectural Review Board (ARB) take the following action(s):
1. Review the proposed project and continue the hearing to a date uncertain.
Report Summary
The subject application has been reviewed by the ARB at a prior meeting, but the project design
has undergone significant revisions. Accordingly, the applicant has requested the ARB’s
consideration and comments given the changes to the site design, project architecture, and
streetscape elements. The hearing is designed to give the applicant early notification of any
design changes that may be necessary prior to a final decision.
At this time, the Planning and Community Environment Department has only performed a
cursory review of the project for compliance with the zoning code. A comprehensive review of
would follow the submittal of revised plans. Accordingly, there may be aspects of this review
that do not comply with municipal regulations or require additional discretionary applications
beyond architectural review, such as a variance for parking width.
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The purpose of this meeting is to provide the applicant an opportunity to present the revised
design and receive comments. Boardmembers may identify aspects of the project that are
appropriate given the neighborhood context and consistent with city policies or areas of
concern that the applicant may want to reconsider.
Background
Project Information
Owner:
Architect:
Representative:
Legal Counsel:

203 Forest Ave LLC
Hayes Group Architects
David Kleiman
None

Property Information
Address:
Neighborhood:
Lot Dimensions & Area:
Housing Inventory Site:
Located w/in a Plume:
Protected/Heritage Trees:
Historic Resource(s):

203 Forest Avenue
University / Downtown
20 ft. wide by 100 ft. long; 5,000 square feet
No
No
None
None

Existing Improvement(s):
Existing Land Use(s):
Adjacent Land Uses &
Zoning:

Aerial View of Property:

Existing building - 4,626 sf; 18-feet tall; single story; built in 1958;
General office use
North: CD-C (P) (restaurants and offices)
West: CD-C(GF)(P); CD-S(GF)(P) (restaurants and apartments)
East: RT-35; PC-2967 (day spa and residences)
South: RT-35 (office/commercial uses)
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Project Site

Land Use Designation & Applicable Plans
Downtown Commercial Community with Ground Floor and
Zoning Designation:
Pedestrian Combining District Overlays (CD-C(GF)(P))
Comp. Plan Designation:
Regional/Community Commercial
Context-Based
Design Criteria:
The project is subject to the Context-Based Design Criteria
The project is subject to the Downtown Urban Design Guide and
Downtown Urban
located within the South of Forest Commercial District and the
Design Guide:
Emerson Street secondary district
South of Forest Avenue
Coordinated Area Plan:
Not Applicable
Baylands Master Plan:
Not Applicable
El Camino Real Design
Guidelines (1976 / 2002): Not Applicable
Proximity to Residential Yes – Project is within 150 feet of residential properties at 185 Forest
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Planning & Community Environment Department

Uses or Districts (150'):
Located w/in
Influence Area:
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Avenue and 700 Ramona Street; properties are zoned RT-35
(residential transition)

Airport
Not Applicable

Prior City Reviews & Action
City Council:
PTC:
HRB:
ARB:

None.
None.
Reviewed by HRB on May 28, 2015
Reviewed by ARB on May 21, 2015

Project Description
The applicant proposes to maintain the existing building and office use, and construct one new
residential unit. The proposed residential gross floor area would be 4,996 sf, which includes a
residential penthouse on the fourth floor, three bedrooms on the third floor, a study area on
the second floor, and the private stair and elevator access to each area. Table 1 provides a
summary of the uses and areas by floor for the project. The applicant intends to subdivide the
commercial and residential uses by creating two condominium units.
The proposed alterations include two new, enclosed parking spaces on the ground level for the
new residential unit. These two spaces would be provided in a new tandem garage added to
the east side of the building using an existing curb cut and driveway access from Forest Avenue.
The existing, one covered parking space for commercial use will remain at the main building
entrance with access from the existing driveway. This parking space would be designed to
comply with required accessibility standards.
The curb cut that currently provides vehicle access onto Emerson Street will be closed and
access to the building at that location would be restricted for pedestrian use only. The two
existing pedestrian entrances to the commercial space will be maintained. A new stairway is
proposed for the residential unit; it will be located between the existing commercial entrances
adjacent to Forest Avenue. A new elevator access for the residential tenant will have direct
access from Forest Avenue.
The proposed building has undergone a redesign since last year, and now consists of a
predominately glass window building with a concrete block wall screen at the corner of Forest
Avenue and Emerson Street. A board formed concrete tower encloses the three story elevator
at the rear portion of the building along Forest Avenue, and a two story garage comprised of
translucent glass door and an anodized aluminum canopy are located at the rear of the
property. It is likely staff will determine the vaulted portion of the garage needs to be counted
towards FAR as it serves to increase the mass of the structure and could be converted at a later
date to floor area.
Table 1 – Project Features and Area by Floor
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Floor
Use/Feature
Area
First/Ground Floor Existing Commercial/Office
3,181 sf
Commercial Waste Collection
43 sf
Ground floor open space – patio seating and fire
578 sf
pit at corner of Emerson St and Forest Ave
Accessible Parking
303 sf
Garage – residential parking
468 sf
Elevator/Stairs
138 sf
Second Floor
Residential Study
556 sf
Existing Commercial/Office
1,445 sf
Balcony
780 sf
Elevator/Stair
223 sf
Third Floor
Residential Unit
3,412 sf
Terraces 1, 2, 3
976 sf
Private Open Space
200 sf
Elevator/Stairs
123 sf
Fourth Floor
Residential Penthouse
481 sf
Background
The ARB has previously reviewed the project at the May 21st, 2015 hearing. During that meeting
the ARB expressed the following comments:
 Boardmembers raised concerns regarding the site context, massing, parking and
circulation, compatibility, use of transom windows, orientation of open space, and the
wall.
 The design of the building was not compatible with buildings along the street.
 The building needed to use materials found in other buildings along the street.
 Closing the portico detracted from the building.
 Boardmembers would not approve the project as proposed.
The ARB voted unanimously to continue the project to a date uncertain to allow the applicant
to develop a design that responded to and was compatible with the buildings along the street.
The Historic Review Board (HRB) reviewed the project at the May 28, 2015 meeting. The Board
determined that the building and site is not a historic structure, is not eligible for listing in the
federal or State register, and is not considered for designation in the City’s Historic Inventory.
The building was formerly occupied by a drive-through dry-cleaning establishment with through
access from Forest Avenue to Emerson Street. The building is currently occupied by general
office. In the years between the original cleaners use and office use, the building was occupied
by a bank (financial service use), and later, via approval of a Conditional Use Permit, a gym
(commercial recreation use).
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The existing building on the site contains 4,626 sf of floor area within a ground floor and
mezzanine. When the City’s zoning map was amended on April 8, 2013, the existing office use
became a legal non-conforming use that may continue as long as there is no lapse in occupancy
for 12 months or more and changes to the use are compliant to the provisions in the Palo Alto
Municipal Code (PAMC). The Retail Urgency Ordinance adopted by City Council on May 11,
2015 does not apply to this property because the existing ground floor use is office.
The site is located within the University Avenue Downtown Parking Assessment District
(District) and was previously assessed for 3,306 sf of floor area (without consideration of the
existing mezzanine), requiring provision of 13 parking spaces. The property owners have
participated in payments into the District for 12 parking spaces. There is one covered parking
space currently provided on-site at the main building entrance, which has access from Forest
Avenue. There is also a driveway on the east side of the building providing access from Forest
Avenue. While there is an existing pattern of more than one vehicle parked on site, these are
tandem parking spaces that do not meet commercial parking standards, and therefore do not
serve as code required parking spaces.
Analysis
The applicant has responded to the ARB’s comments through multiple revisions to the project
design. The main materials found in the building consist of concrete wall screens and insulated
glass walls with tempered glazing. The concrete wall screens also provide an opening to the
portico area and second floor mezzanine. The applicant has provided a wrapped window on the
first floor of the Emerson Street elevation that extends into the courtyard. Additionally, the
applicant has altered the site planning by creating a seating area at the corner of site adjacent
to Emerson Street and Forest Avenue.
At this point in project development, the ARB is encouraged to provide objective feedback to
the applicant on the proposed design drawings. The Board may want to consider comments
that relate to:
 Scale and mass
 Transitions in scale to adjacent properties
 Relationship to the neighborhood setting and context
 Pedestrian-orientation and design
 Access to the site
 Consideration to any applicable policy documents (Background Section)
 Architectural design, theme, cohesiveness, and quality of materials
 Preservation of existing native or mature landscaping or features, if any
Comprehensive Plan Conformance
The Comprehensive Plan (Plan) land use designation for the project site is Regional/Community
Commercial. The Plan characterizes the University/Downtown as a Regional Center. The Plan
encourages all Centers to upgrade and revitalize in a manner compatible with the character of
surrounding neighborhoods (Policy L-18), support mixed use development containing housing
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(Policy L-19 and H-4), and encourage quality design that reinforces the pedestrian character
(Policy L-23 and T-22). The proposed use is consistent with the land use designation. The
project’s overall relationship with the Comprehensive Plan is discussed in Attachment C.
Zoning Compliance
The site is located within the Downtown Commercial Community zoning district with Ground
Floor and Pedestrian Combining Districts (CD-C(GF)(P)). The project site is located in a transition
zone between the CD-C commercial district and South of Forest Area Coordinated Area Plan II
area. The project is inconsistent with the following development standards in the Zone.
 Setbacks: Development standards in the zoning district do not include required setbacks
from property lines and maximum site coverage, with the exception of a 10 foot rear
setback for the residential portion of the building. Balconies/open space are allowed to
extend up to 6 feet into this 10 foot setback. The proposed residential unit is set back
10 foot 6 inches from the rear property line. The open terrace/balcony of the
residential component on the third floor would extend to the rear property line, with a
four foot wide landscaped buffer. However, this landscape buffer is inconsistent with
the Zoning Code as proposed. The buffer is a paved surface with landscape planters,
which constitutes a continuous balcony and terrace area up to the property line.
 Parking: The Zoning Code (Section 18.54.020(b)(2) requires that residential uses provide
parking in a garage that has an interior dimension of 10-feet in width. The proposed
tandem parking stall is nine-feet-six-inches (9’-6”) wide that would require approval of
a variance.
The proposed addition would reach a height of 41-feet 4-inches, where the maximum height for
this site is 50 feet.
A mixed use building in the CD-C zoning district may have a maximum floor area ratio (FAR) of
2.0:1. In the case of this 5,000 sf site, the total allowable FAR for a new building is 10,000 sf,
with a maximum of 1.0:1 FAR (5,000 sf) for commercial and 1.0:1 FAR (5,000 sf) for residential
uses. The project site has an existing 0.93:1 FAR (4,626 sf) commercial space that houses a
nonconforming office use. The proposal will not change the exterior and interior configuration
of the existing commercial use. However, the building façade will be remodeled to
accommodate a new garage as well as stair and elevator access for the new residential unit on
top of the existing building. The total new floor area includes 0.99:1 FAR (4,996 sf) for
residential use and a 46 sf trash area for commercial use. The zoning compliance table
summarizes the applicable development standards for the project (Attachment D).
The proposal would increase the commercial floor area by 46 sf for a new covered trash
enclosure to meet current requirements; the total floor area ratio for commercial use would
remain at 0.93:1. The construction of a trash enclosure that is compatible with the design of the
project will enhance the aesthetic quality of streetscape and is consistent with the Performance
Criteria for all commercial uses in commercial districts.
Parking and Circulation
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The project site currently includes two driveway curb cuts on Forest Avenue and one curb cut
on Emerson Street. The existing driveway on the east side of the existing building (fronting
Forest Avenue) will serve as access to the proposed covered garage that will provide two
tandem parking spaces for the new residential use. The existing commercial parking space by
the main entrance will be modified in compliance with the current accessibility standards. The
driveway access to Emerson Street will be closed for a landscape planter and other pedestrian
amenities. The Parking Facilities Design Standards code (PAMC Chapter 18.54) requires parking
facilities to be set back a sufficient distance from the street so that vehicles need not back out
into or over a public street or sidewalk. The applicant would need to request a Design
Enhancement Exception pursuant to PAMC Section 18.54.020(a)(5).
The project would maintain two existing pedestrian pathways to the building. A new entrance is
proposed by the existing commercial entrances for the residential unit. Another new pedestrian
entrance is proposed on Forest Avenue, to access the elevator serving the residential unit.
Two long term and one short term bicycle parking spaces are required for this project. Two long
term bicycle parking spaces are proposed by the residential elevator under the stairway. A
short term bicycle rack is proposed on the sidewalk of Forest Avenue.
Loading Requirement
Palo Alto Municipal Code Section 18.52.040 Table 3 provides the loading requirements for
projects in the City. The Zoning Code exempts residential uses from providing off-street loading.
The Zoning Code exempts office uses that are less than 10,000 square feet from providing a
loading space. Pursuant to these provisions the project is exempt from providing a loading
space because it is comprised of a residential addition and a legal non-conforming office use
less than 10,000 square feet.
Trees and Landscaping
The proposed landscaping would include retention of two existing street trees, a holly oak tree
on Forest Avenue and a cork oak tree on Emerson Street. However, the City Arborist has
recommended removal of the cork oak due to its poor health. A total of two new 24 inch box
trees are proposed on Forest Avenue and Emerson Street respectively. The planters on public
rights-of-way will be improved to enhance the livelihood of existing street trees and pedestrian
experience on abutting sidewalks. Linear planters are proposed in the covered open space on
the ground floor and uncovered terrace on the third floor. New landscape materials are
proposed to be compliant with the Landscape Water Efficiency Ordinance.
Pedestrian Shopping Combining District
The site is subject to the Pedestrian Shopping combining District (P), which requires projects to
incorporate design features that foster a lively pedestrian environment and an economically
healthy retail district. Projects with this designation must incorporate the following features:
(1) Display windows, or retail display areas;
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(2) Pedestrian arcades, recessed entryways, or covered recessed areas designed for
pedestrian use with an area not less than the length of the adjoining frontage times 1.5
feet; and
(3) Landscaping or architectural design features intended to preclude blank walls or
building faces.
The existing building does not have display windows facing Emerson Street and Forest Avenue,
and this would not change with the project. The project site has 50 feet of frontage on Emerson
Street and 100 feet of frontage on Forest Avenue. A total of 225sf of area intended for
pedestrian oriented features is required pursuant to PAMC 18.30(B).040(a). The project
provides less than this requirement.
The project designates three areas, a total of 150 sf, for pedestrian features and includes
landscape features that would be highly visible at the street corner. The proposed areas
designed for pedestrian interest appears to be less than the required amount of 225 sf. The
project includes more landscaped open space than is required by code; therefore, this area can
be converted to fulfill this requirement. However, staff requests the ARB’s input on the quality
of the proposed pedestrian areas with respect to functionality, given their proximity to vehicle
activity and the ancillary service area (i.e. recycling and trash area). Considerations could
include design adjustments that could better support an attractive pedestrian environment.
On the Emerson Street façade, the applicant would maintain the 14 foot wide blank wall of the
existing building. The existing vehicular drive-through access would be removed. In its place,
the project would provide a seven-foot six-inch (7’-6”) wide entry way to a pedestrian area that
leads to an outdoor seating area. The outdoor seating area would be located at the corner
property line of Emerson Street and Forest Avenue and would be enclosed by a planter with
rectangular fire a pit. The planter extends along the Emerson Street frontage and would wrap
to the Forest Avenue frontage. Additional site alterations continue from this point.
The applicant proposed changes along Forest Avenue that affect the pedestrian environment.
The existing curb cut would remain and the applicant would stripe one ADA accessible handicap
space. Beside the covered parking space, another 82 sf covered, recessed pedestrian area is
proposed near the new residential stair access entrance. The applicant proposes a
predominantly glass building façade along Forest Avenue, followed by board formed concrete
elevator shaft and two story garage.
Questions for the ARB to Consider:
 Is the design compatible with the area and consistent with the Architectural Review
Findings in Attachment A and Context Based Design Criteria in Attachment E?
 Does the project respond to the ARB’s comments from May 2015?
 Is the height of the building consistent with other structures in the area and appropriate
for the site?
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Ground Floor Combining District
The ground floor (GF) combining district is intended to modify the use allowed in the CD
commercial downtown district to allow retail and other specific retail-like uses only. If the office
use were to be vacated for 12 months, the nonconforming office use status would be nullified
and only permitted or conditionally permitted ground floor uses would be allowed. While the
office use is a legal non-conforming use, a proposed design should be compatible with the goals
of the ground floor and pedestrian combining district. This would include a design that fosters
pedestrian circulation, provides clear views of the use of the building from the street, activates
the street space, and is compatible with the surrounding architectural character.
Downtown Urban Design Guide
The project is subject to the Downtown Urban Design Guide (Guide), which was developed to
provide guidelines for development and design in the downtown area. The project site is
located within the South of Forest Area Commercial District. The Guide encourages new
development to maintain the quaint and eclectic character and scale of the area, as well as
optimizing the area’s aesthetic quality with improved landscape and usable public open spaces.
The project site is also located within the Emerson Street secondary district. This secondary
district is created for its distinct architectural characteristics and its role as a vital pedestrian
connector to the retail core. The distinct architectural characteristics of this district, as noted in
the Urban Design Plan, include large open storefronts with high ceilings and transom windows
protected by awnings, all while relating to the human scale.
The project will maintain the high ceiling appearance by introducing transom grilles that follow
the general architectural patterns in the area, as well as proposing a landscaped frontage along
Emerson Street and at the corner of Forest Avenue. To ensure the project will support the
vibrant pedestrian quality of the street and the historic architectural expression of the district,
staff seeks the ARB’s input on the project’s approach to façade design, pedestrian friendly
features and use, and the built form composition.
Context-Based Design Consideration and Findings
In addition to zoning compliance and Architectural Review approval findings, the context-based
design criteria found in PAMC 18.18.110 are applicable to this project. The findings that are
relevant to the project are included as Attachment E. A key consideration is Criteria 6:
6. Parking Design: Parking needs shall be accommodated but shall not be allowed to
overwhelm the character of the project or detract from the pedestrian environment.
The project provides two parking spaces in an existing curb cut at the rear of the site. These
are obscured by a proposed garage. However, these spaces do not conform to the required
width. The project will provide an accessible space in the existing curb cut toward the front
of the property, close to the intersection of Emerson Street and Forest Avenue.
Historic Consideration
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The existing building was built in 1958 and the property has no existing historic designations or
previous evaluations. As the building is older than 50 years and located in a contextually
sensitive area, the applicant submitted a Historic Resource Evaluation to assess the property’s
eligibility under the National Register, California Register and the City’s Historic Inventory
eligibility criteria. The HRE was reviewed by the City’s historic resources planner, and was found
to not be historically significant.
The Downtown Urban Design Guide identifies the Emerson Street corridor as having its own
distinct architectural characteristics and strong historic character. Staff requests the ARB to
comment on the compatibility of the proposed project with respect to the architectural
character of Emerson Street. The buildings on this block of Emerson include Historic Resources
Inventory Categories 2, 3, 4. Architectural Review Finding #4 requires that “in areas considered
by the board as having a historical character, the design is compatible with such character.” The
finding that Emerson Street has a historical character is described in the Downtown Urban
Design Guide.
The project was previously referred to the HRB on May 28, 2015. The HRB determined that the
project is not historically significant. The revised project will not return to HRB because there is
no requirement in the Palo Alto Municipal Code for HRB review projects that do not involve a
Category historic property or a locally designated historic district.
Environmental Review
Environmental review pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) has
commenced and staff is currently working on an Initial Study to determine if any mitigation
measures will be necessary.
Public Notification, Outreach & Comments
The Palo Alto Municipal Code requires notice of this public hearing be published in a local paper
and mailed to owners and occupants of property within 600 feet of the subject property at least
ten day in advance. Notice of a public hearing for this project was published in the Palo Alto
Weekly on August 19, 2016 which is 12 days in advance of the meeting. Postcard mailing also
occurred on August 19, 2016, which is 13 days in advance of the meeting.
Public Comments
As of the writing of this report, no project-related, public comments were received.
Alternative Actions
In addition to the recommended action, the Architectural Review Board may:
1. Recommend denial based on the AR findings.
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Adam Petersen, Contract City Planner
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ARB1 Liaison & Contact Information
Jodie Gerhardt, AICP, Planning Manager
(650) 329-2575
jodie.gerhardt@cityofpaloalto.org

Attachments:
 Attachment A: Location Map (PDF)
 Attachment B: Architectural Review Findings
(DOCX)
 Attachment C: Comprehensive Plan Compliance Table
(DOC)
 Attachment D: Zoning Compliance Table (DOC)
 Attachment E: Context Based Design Criteria
(DOCX)
 Attachment F: Project Plans (DOCX)
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Emails may be sent directly to the ARB using the following address: arb@cityofpaloalto.org
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ATTACHMENT B
ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW FINDINGS
203 Forest Avenue 14PLN-00472

Palo Alto Municipal Code 18.76.020 (d) Architectural Review Findings
Neither the director, nor the city council on appeal, shall grant architectural review approval,
unless it is found that:
(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)

(8)
(9)
(10)
(11)
(12)

(13)

(14)

(15)

The design is consistent and compatible with applicable elements of the Palo Alto
Comprehensive Plan;
The design is compatible with the immediate environment of the site;
The design is appropriate to the function of the project;
In areas considered by the board as having a unified design character or historical
character, the design is compatible with such character;
The design promotes harmonious transitions in scale and character in areas between
different designated land uses;
The design is compatible with approved improvements both on and off the site;
The planning and siting of the various functions and buildings on the site create an
internal sense of order and provide a desirable environment for occupants, visitors and
the general community;
The amount and arrangement of open space are appropriate to the design and the
function of the structures;
Sufficient ancillary functions are provided to support the main functions of the project and
the same are compatible with the project's design concept;
Access to the property and circulation thereon are safe and convenient for pedestrians,
cyclists and vehicles;
Natural features are appropriately preserved and integrated with the project;
The materials, textures, colors and details of construction and plant material are
appropriate expression to the design and function and whether the same are compatible
with the adjacent and neighboring structures, landscape elements and functions;
The landscape design concept for the site, as shown by the relationship of plant masses,
open space, scale, plant forms and foliage textures and colors create a desirable and
functional environment and whether the landscape concept depicts an appropriate unity
with the various buildings on the site;
Plant material is suitable and adaptable to the site, capable of being properly maintained
on the site, and is of a variety which would tend to be drought-resistant and to reduce
consumption of water in its installation and maintenance;
The project exhibits green building and sustainable design that is energy efficient, water
conserving, durable and nontoxic, with high-quality spaces and high recycled content
materials. The following considerations should be utilized in determining sustainable site
and building design:
(A) Optimize building orientation for heat gain, shading, daylighting, and natural
ventilation;

(B) Design of landscaping to create comfortable micro-climates and reduce heat
island effects:
(C) Design for easy pedestrian, bicycle and transit access;
(D) Maximize on site stormwater management through landscaping and permeable
paving;
(E) Use sustainable building materials;
(F) Design lighting, plumbing and equipment for efficient energy and water use;
(G) Create healthy indoor environments; and
(H) Use creativity and innovation to build more sustainable environments.
(16) The design is consistent and compatible with the purpose of architectural review as set
forth in subsection (a).

ATTACHMENT C
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN TABLE
203 Forest Avenue 14PLN-00472
The Comprehensive Plan land use designation
for the site is Community Commercial.

The project continues the existing land uses found
on the site.

Land Use and Community Design Element
Policy L-18 Encourage the upgrading and
revitalization of selected Centers in a manner
that is compatible with the character of the
surrounding neighborhoods.

The project is located within a Regional Center
where upgrading and revitalization is encouraged.
The proposal of a two-story addition to an existing
two story structure is generally compatible with the
immediate environment. The project proposes
landscape feature that would enhance the existing
pedestrian environment in the area.

Policy L-19 Encourage a mix of land uses in all The project will not alter the existing commercial
Centers, including housing and an appropriate office use. The proposal is to provide a housing
mix of small-scale local businesses.
opportunity by expanding above an existing
structure.
Program L-19: Support implementation of the
Downtown Urban Design Guide. The Downtown
Urban Design Guide is not mandatory but
provides useful ideas and direction for private
development and public improvement in the
Downtown area.

The project incorporates many of the goals in the
Downtown Urban Design Guide, it includes
landscaping and public amenities that would
enhance the existing pedestrian environment. The
ARB may have additional design feedback and
suggestions for the project to strengthen the
district’s identity and support the vibrant pedestrian
character.
Policy L-20 Encourage street frontages that The project incorporates design features that
contribute to retail vitality in all Centers. reinforce the street corner with building façades
Reinforce street concerns with buildings that that come up to the sidewalk.
come up to the sidewalk or that form corner
plaza.
Policy L-22 Enhance the appearance of streets
and sidewalk within all Centers through an
aggressive maintenance, repair and cleaning
program; street improvements; and the use of a
variety of paving materials and landscaping.

The project will enhance the existing appearance of
sidewalk through street improvement and the use
of landscaping. The project will include decorative
pavers on the ground level to integrate with the
abutting sidewalk.

Policy L-23: Maintain and enhance the University
Avenue/Downtown area as the central business
district of the City, with a mix of commercial,
civic, cultural, recreational and residential uses.
Promote quality design that recognizes the
regional and historical importance of the area
and reinforces its pedestrian character.

The project includes a mix of uses with several
design considerations contained in the Downtown
Urban Design Guide, including pedestrian friendly
features (i.e. recessed entries and canopies). The
ARB may provide guidance to ensure the project
design would preserve the pedestrian-scale
ambience and recognize the historic importance of
the area.
Policy L-24: Ensure that University Avenue/ The project incorporates pedestrian friendly
Downtown is pedestrian-friendly and supports features and supports bicycle use to complement
bicycle use. Use public art and other amenities to the nearby Caltrain transit hub.
create an environment that is inviting to
pedestrian.
Policy L-48: Promote high quality, creative Working with the existing building use and
design and site planning that is compatible with footprint, the project takes a creative approach to
surrounding development and public spaces.
site planning. The ARB may provide guidance to
ensure the project is compatible with surrounding
development with appropriate massing and
transition.
Policy L-49: Design buildings to revitalize streets The project is designed to revitalize the street by
and public spaces and to enhance a sense of providing recessed entryways and canopies for
community and personal safety. Provide an weather protection. The ARB may comment on the
ordered variety of entries, porches, windows,
quality of open spaces and the design of building
bays and balconies along public ways where it is
façades to ensure the project will incorporate
consistent with neighborhood character; avoid
blank or solid walls at street level; and include design features that will foster a sense of
community and personal safety.
human-scale details and massing.
Transportation Element
Policy T-19: Improve and add attractive, secure The project will provide sufficient bicycle parking as
bicycle parking at both public and private required for new construction by providing two
facilities.
spaces under a stair well and two spaces along the
sidewalk.
Policy T-22: improve amenities such as seating, The project will include amenities such as seating in
lighting, bicycle parking, street trees and the open space, improved lighting, bicycle parking
interpretive station along bicycle and pedestrian and new street trees, and pedestrian paths to
paths and in City parks to encourage walking and
encourage walking and cycling.
cycling and enhance the feeling of safety.
Policy T-42: Address the needs of people with The project will upgrade the existing commercial
disabilities and comply with the requirements of parking space in accordance with ADA standards.
the American with Disabilities Act (ADA) during
the
planning
and
implementation
of
transportation and parking improvement
projects.

Policy T-45: Provide sufficient parking in the The project will provide two on-site parking spaces
University Avenue/Downtown and California as required for the new residential unit.
Avenue business districts to address long-range
needs.
Housing Element
Policy H2.1: Identify and implement strategies to
increase housing density and diversity, including
mixed-use development and a range of unit
styles, near community services. Emphasize and
encourage the development of affordable and
mixed income housing to support the City’s fair
share of the regional housing needs and to
ensure that the City’s population remains
economically diverse.

Residential use is anticipated in the CD zoning
district. One new residential unit will promote
mixed-use development and a range of unit styles.
Further, the site is located near community
services.

ATTACHMENT D
ZONING COMPARISON TABLE
203 Forest Avenue, 14PLN-00472
Table 1: COMPARISON WITH CHAPTER 18.18 (CD-C DISTRICT)
Mixed-Use Development Standards
Regulation
Minimum Building Setback
Front Yard

Required

Existing

Proposed

None Required

0

0

10’ for residential portion; no
requirement for commercial
portion

Ten feet, two
inches (10’-2”)

Interior Side Yard

None Required

0

10’ for residential
portion; balconies
extend up to 6’ but
are continuous with
a landscaped buffer
that extends to the
property line
0

Street Side Yard

No requirement

6 ft.

0

Maximum Site Coverage
(building footprint)
Landscape Open Space
Coverage
Private Open Space

None Required

3,149 sf

4,597 sf

20%
1,000 sf
200 sf per unit

1%
50 sf
0 sf

31%
1,554 sf
200 sf

50’

18’

41’-4”

Daylight plane height and
slope identical to those of the
most restrictive residential
zone abutting the lot line

0

0

40

0

8.7 du/ac

1.0:1 FAR

0.92:1 FAR
4,626 sf
0:1
0 sf
0.92:1
4,626

0.93:1 FAR
4,669 sf
0.99:1 FAR
4,996 sf
1.93:1
9,665

Rear Yard

Maximum Height
Daylight Plane for lot lines
abutting one or more
residential zoning districts or
a residential PC district
Residential Density (net)
Maximum Nonresidential
Floor Area Ratio (FAR)
Maximum Residential Floor
Area Ratio (FAR)
Total Floor Area Ratio

1.0:1
2.0:1
10,000 sf
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18.18.100 Performance Standards. In addition to the standards for development prescribed above, all
development shall comply with the performance criteria outlined in Chapter 18.23 of the Zoning
Ordinance. All mixed use development shall also comply with the provisions of Chapter 18.23 of the
Zoning Ordinance.
18.18.110 Context-Based Design Criteria. As further described in a separate attachment, development
in a commercial district shall be responsible to its context and compatible with adjacent development,
and shall promote the establishment of pedestrian oriented design.

Table 2: CONFORMANCE WITH CHAPTER 18.52 (Off-Street Parking and Loading)
for Mixed-Use Projects
Type
Vehicle Parking
(within the Downtown Parking
Assessment District)
Bicycle Parking

Required
3 spaces:

Existing
Undefined

Proposed
3 spaces

0

Long Term: 2
Short Term: 2

1 space for existing office area
2 spaces for new residential unit

Long Term: 2
Short Term: 1
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ATTACHMENT E
CONTEXT BASED DESIGN CRITERIA
203 Forest Avenue 14PLN-00472

The findings that are relevant to this project for discussion include:
1. Pedestrian and Bicycle Environment: The design of new projects shall promote pedestrian
walkability, a bicycle friendly environment, and connectivity through design elements.
The project will enhance the existing pedestrian environment by providing new sidewalk
planters and new street trees. Bicycle parking will be located in proximity to abutting sidewalks.
The long term bicycle parking is provided in a location that minimizes conflicts between
vehicular and service uses. Long term bike parking is located under the stair well, and short
term parking is along the sidewalk of Emerson Street. (PAMC 18.54.060(b)(2)(D)).
Pedestrian access ways would connect to both Forest Avenue and Emerson Street. On the
primary pedestrian routes, canopies and recesses are proposed for entrances as weather
protection. No new vehicular access is proposed and there are two existing vehicular accesses
from Forest Avenue that would be retained. The closure of the curb cut on Emerson would
improve the pedestrian environment. The project would maintain the existing office use, and
provide a pedestrian lobby and parking garage as ground floor uses serving the new residential
use. These ground floor uses are not conducive to pedestrian viewing, which may make display
windows less desirable as a pedestrian design feature. Staff encourages the ARB to explore
design alternatives that would respect the existing interior function while maintaining the
vitality of pedestrian environment.
2. Street Building Façade: Street façade shall be designed to provide strong relationship with
the sidewalk and the street(s), to create an environment that supports and encourage
pedestrian activity through design elements.
The proposed placement and orientation of entrances are street facing. The project includes
rectangular cut outs in the block screen wall that facilitates visible entrances. The recessed
entrance to the bicycle storage and elevator along Forest Avenue is a design element that
assists in creating a pedestrian scale and breaks up building mass at street level.
The second floor is enclosed by either a concrete screen wall at the corner of Forest Avenue
and Emerson Street, with a balcony behind it, and clear glass windows. As high parapet walls
and transom windows are common architectural features in the block that contribute to the
appealing pedestrian character, the composition of these features can be enhanced to better
respect the street façade rhythm.
On the third floor, the new residential unit will orient outward and will have a strong presence
on the street. The street facing sides and east side of the building would have the same level of

design care and integrity, while the north façade can be improved as it is visible from Emerson
Street. The fourth floor penthouse creates a project which is out character with the majority of
the building. Staff request that the ARB evaluate and comment on the proposed design
elements and their compatibility with the streetscape.
3. Massing and Setbacks: Building shall be designed to minimize massing and conform to
proper setbacks.
The majority of the building is located at the property lines. The first and second floors are
located at each property line. The third floor contains some articulation and setbacks that
reduce the massing. The third floor residential use is setback approximately 10-feet 6-inches
from the rear yard property line. However a continuous balcony, with a landscape planter,
encroaches into the rear yard setback, and is inconsistent with the City’s Zoning Ordinance.
Staff recommends that the applicant setback the balcony or install a wall separating the
balcony from the planter. A fourth floor penthouse contributes to the mass of the structure.
While it is setback from each property line, the penthouse protrudes from the third floor and is
taller than buildings located tangential to the east and northern property lines. This feature
creates an inconsistent and incompatible streetscape.
The building creates a pedestrian friendly street corner by carving out a portion of the screen
wall and providing a seating area with fire pit. Although the edge is softened with landscaping
at the street level, proposed massing on the upper levels has little articulation to accentuate
the street corner and establish a clear relationship with other corner buildings in the same
intersection.
5. Project Open Space: Private and public open space shall be provided so that it is usable for
the residents, visitors, and/or employees of a site.
The project includes landscape open space on the ground level and on the third floor. These
spaces are sited and designed for commercial and residential tenants with planters, textured
and colored pavers, and benches. The open space on the ground floor is accessible by a
pedestrian pathway from Emerson Street. This space is not accessible from Forest Avenue with
the proposed landscape configuration. The view of this space is mainly oriented inward to the
building. It is not situated in a location that will activate the street façade and ‘increase eyes on
the street’. The third floor open space has a 10-feet 6-inches frontage on Forest Avenue. This
space has ample solar access and a landscaped buffer. Staff seeks feedback from the ARB on
the functionality and aesthetic quality of the proposed open spaces.
6. Parking Design: Parking needs shall be accommodated but shall not be allowed to
overwhelm the character of the project or detract from the pedestrian environment.
The project would remove one curb cut driveway from Emerson Street and maintain two
existing vehicle accesses from Forest Avenue. A new two-car residential garage will be
constructed at the existing driveway access east of the project site. The existing commercial

parking space by the main building entrance will be screened from Emerson Street. Decorative
pavers are incorporated into the surface of this existing parking space. While the proposal will
enhance the pedestrian environment on Emerson Street, staff has concerns about the removal
of the drive through access. According to PAMC 18.54.020(a)(5), the parking facility would be
required to be set back a sufficient distance from the street so that vehicles need not back out
into or over a public street or sidewalk. Staff encourages the ARB to discuss site circulation and
design alternatives that would balance the vehicle and pedestrian needs.
8. Sustainability and Green Building Design: Project design and materials to achieve
sustainability and green building should be incorporated into the project. Green building
design considers the environment during design and construction.
The project will incorporate sustainable materials, including concrete, high efficiency glazing
systems, plaster finishes, and photo-voltaic panels to meet the Build-It-Green standards.

Attachment F

Hardcopies were provided to ARB members and Libraries only
Project plans can be reviewed at:
http://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/47319
(the PDF document may take a minute to load)

